San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY PREFACE
San Mateo County Community College District Public Safety Department
Personnel:
This manual is published for the information and guidance of the members of the
San Mateo County Community College District Public Safety Department. The
information contained herein does not cover every case which may confront the
members of this agency in the discharge of Public Safety service, as there will be
times when employees will have to rely on their own discretion and judgment. In
fact, individuals' value to this department will be gauged not only by the way they
comply with the instructions contained in this manual, but by the employees ability
to demonstrate good judgment, integrity and loyalty to the department and the San
Mateo County Community College District.
Mike Celeste
Director of Public Safety

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

MISSION STATEMENT
The vision for the San Mateo County Community College District Public Safety
Department includes being committed to providing quality service to visitors,
students, and staff on our college campuses. In exercising our duties, we will be
responsive to all in need regardless of their position in life; remain respectful of the
diversity of our campus communities; and solicit public support and involvement in
our efforts to promote organizational efficiency without detracting from the overall
quality of life of our community college district.

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Table of Contents
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY PREFACE ........................................................1
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART...................................................................................2
MISSION STATEMENT...........................................................................................3
Chapter 1 - Policy Manual.....................................................................................6
106 - Policy Manual ........................................................................................................ 7

Chapter 2 - Organization and Administration ...................................................10
200 - Organizational Structure and Responsibility.........................................................11
204 - Departmental Directive ........................................................................................ 12
206 - Disaster Plan ....................................................................................................... 13
214 - Administrative Communications .......................................................................... 14
216 - Staffing Levels ..................................................................................................... 15

Chapter 3 - General Operations .........................................................................16
300 - Use of Force ........................................................................................................ 17
308 - Control Devices and Techniques ......................................................................... 20
312 - Firearms............................................................................................................... 23
314 - Vehicle Pursuit Policy .......................................................................................... 24
340 - Disciplinary Policy................................................................................................ 25
344 - Report Preparation .............................................................................................. 29
358 - Major Incident Notification ................................................................................... 31
364 - Private Persons Arrests ....................................................................................... 32
373 - Campus Safety .................................................................................................... 33
378 - Public Safety Camera System ............................................................................. 34

Chapter 4 - Patrol Operations.............................................................................36
400 - Patrol Function..................................................................................................... 37
402 - Racial/Bias Based Profiling.................................................................................. 38
406 - Crime And Disaster Scene Integrity..................................................................... 39
412 - Hazardous Material Response ............................................................................ 40
416 - Response to Bomb Calls ..................................................................................... 41
424 - Rapid Response And Deployment Policy ............................................................ 43

Chapter 5 - Traffic Operations ............................................................................44
502 - Traffic Collision Reporting.................................................................................... 45
516 - Parking Citations.................................................................................................. 46
520 - Disabled Vehicles ................................................................................................ 47

Chapter 7 - Equipment ........................................................................................48
700 - Department Owned and Personal Property......................................................... 49
704 - Vehicle Maintenance............................................................................................ 51
706 - Vehicle Use.......................................................................................................... 53
Table of Contents - 4
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Chapter 8 - Support Services .............................................................................54
802 - Communication Operations ................................................................................. 55
806 - Office Assistant Procedures ................................................................................ 56
822 - Jeanne Clery Campus Security Act .................................................................... 57
823 - Campus Security and Access.............................................................................. 61
825 - Registered Sex Offender Information .................................................................. 62
827 - Local Law Enforcement ....................................................................................... 63

Chapter 10 - Personnel .......................................................................................65
1012 - Alcohol and Drug Use Policy ............................................................................. 66
1020 - Personnel Complaint Procedure........................................................................ 67
1022 - Seat Belts .......................................................................................................... 68
1024 - Body Armor........................................................................................................ 69
1028 - Request for Change of Assignment................................................................... 70
1034 - Meal Periods and Breaks................................................................................... 71
1036 - Vacation Request / Approval ............................................................................. 72
1038 - Overtime Distribution ......................................................................................... 73
1042 - On Duty Injuries ................................................................................................. 75
1046 - Uniform Regulations .......................................................................................... 77
1052 - Department Badges .......................................................................................... 80

Table of Contents - 5
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Chapter 1 - Policy Manual

Policy

106

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Policy Manual
106.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The manual of the San Mateo County Community College District - Department of Public
Safety is hereby established and shall be referred to as "The Policy Manual." The Policy
Manual is a statement of the current policies, procedures, rules, and guidelines of this
department. All employees are to conform to the provisions of this manual. All prior and
existing manuals, orders, and regulations which are in conflict with this manual are revoked,
except to the extent that portions of existing manuals, orders, and other regulations which
have not been included herein shall remain in effect where they do not conflict with the
provisions of this manual.
Except where otherwise expressly stated, the provisions of this manual shall be considered
as guidelines. It is recognized, however, that public safety work is not always predictable
and circumstances may arise which warrant departure from these guidelines. It is the intent
of this manual to be viewed from an objective standard, taking into consideration the sound
discretion entrusted to members of this department under the circumstances reasonably
available at the time of any incident.
106.2
RESPONSIBILITIES
The ultimate responsibility for the contents of the manual rests with the Director of Public
Safety. Since it is not practical for the Director of Public Safety to prepare and maintain the
manual, the following delegations have been made:
106.2.1
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY
The Director of Public Safety shall be considered the ultimate authority for the provisions of
this manual and shall continue to issue Departmental Directives which shall modify and/or
supplement those provisions of the manual to which they pertain. Departmental Directives
shall remain in effect until such time as they may be permanently incorporated into the
manual.
106.2.2
STAFF
Staff shall consist of the following:
•
•

Director of Public Safety
The Public Safety Chief from each Campus

The staff shall review all recommendations regarding proposed changes to the manual at
staff meetings.
106.2.3
OTHER PERSONNEL
All Department employees suggesting revision of the contents of the Policy Manual shall
forward their suggestion, in writing, to their Public Safety Chief who will consider the
recommendation and forward to other staff members.
106.3
FORMATTING CONVENTIONS FOR THE POLICY MANUAL
The purpose of this section is to provide examples of abbreviations and definitions used in
this manual.
Policy Manual - 7
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Policy Manual
106.3.1
ACCEPTABLE ABBREVIATIONS
The following abbreviations are acceptable substitutions in the manual:
•
•

Departmental Directives may be abbreviated as "DD"
Policy Manual sections may be abbreviated as "Section 106.X" or "§ 106.X"

106.3.2
DEFINITIONS
The following words and terms shall have these assigned meanings, unless it is apparent
from the content that they have a different meaning:
Adult - Shall mean any person 18 years of age or older
CHP - Shall refer to the California Highway Patrol
District - Shall mean the San Mateo County Community College District
Department/SMCCD DPS - Shall mean the District's - Department of Public Safety
DMV - Shall mean the Department of Motor Vehicles
Employee/Personnel - Shall apply to any person employed by the Department
Juvenile - Shall mean any person under the age of 18 years
Manual - Shall refer to the San Mateo County Community College District - Department of
Public Safety Policy Manual
Member - Term applied to all persons who are employed by the Department.
MOU - Agreement Between the San Mateo County Community College District And The
California School Employee Association, Chapter 33
Officer- Applies to those employees, regardless of rank, who are employees of the San
Mateo County Community College District - Department of Public Safety.
On-Duty - Employee status during the period when he/she is actually engaged in the
performance of his or her assigned duties
Order - An instruction either written or verbal issued by a superior
POST - Shall mean the California Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training
Rank - Shall mean the title of the classification held by a member
Shall - Indicates a mandatory action
Should (or may) - Indicates a permissive or discretionary action
106.3.3
DISTRIBUTION OF MANUAL
Copies of the Policy Manual shall be distributed to the following:
•
•
•

Director of Public Safety
Public Safety Chiefs
Sergeants
Policy Manual - 8

Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Policy Manual
•
Officer's Report Room.
A computerized version of the Policy Manual will be made available on the Department
network for access by all employees. The computerized version will be limited to viewing
and printing of specific sections. No changes shall be made to the electronic version without
authorization from Staff.
106.4
MANUAL ACCEPTANCE
All employees are required to sign a statement of receipt acknowledging that they have
received a copy, or have been provided access to the Policy Manual and understand they
are responsible to read and become familiar with its contents.
106.4.1
REVISIONS TO POLICIES
All employees are responsible for keeping abreast of all Policy Manual revisions. All
changes to the Policy Manual will be posted under the title Recent Policy Manual Revisions.
The Director of Public Safety will forward revisions to the Policy Manual as needed to all
personnel via electronic mail. Each employee shall acknowledge receipt by return email,
review the revisions and seek clarification as needed.
Each Campus Chief will ensure that employees under his/her command are aware of any
Policy Manual revisions.

Policy Manual - 9
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Chapter 2 - Organization and Administration

Policy

200

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Organizational Structure and
Responsibility
200.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The organizational structure of this department is designed to create an efficient means to
accomplish our mission and goals and to provide for the best possible service to the public.
200.2

COMMAND PROTOCOL

200.2.1
SUCCESSION OF COMMAND
The Director of Public Safety exercises command over all personnel in the Department.
During planned absences the Director of Public Safety will designate a Public Safety Chief
to serve as the acting Director of Public Safety.
Except when designated as above, the order of command authority in the absence or
unavailability of the Director of Public Safety is as follows:
(a)

Public Safety Chief

(b)

Shift Sergeant

200.2.2
UNITY OF COMMAND
The principles of unity of command ensure efficient supervision and control within the
Department. Generally, each employee shall be accountable to one supervisor at any time
for a given assignment or responsibility.
200.2.3
ORDERS
Members shall respond to and make a good faith and reasonable effort to comply with the
lawful order of superior officers and other proper authority.

Organizational Structure and Responsibility - 11
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

204

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Departmental Directive
204.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
Departmental Directives establish an interdepartmental communication that may be used
by the Director of Public Safety to make immediate changes to policy and procedure
consistent with the current Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). Departmental
Directives will immediately modify or change and supersede sections of this manual to
which they pertain.
204.1.1
DEPARTMENTAL DIRECTIVE PROTOCOL
Departmental Directives will be incorporated into the manual as required upon approval
of Staff. Departmental Directives will modify existing policies or create a new policy as
appropriate and will be rescinded upon incorporation into the manual.
All existing Departmental Directives have now been incorporated in the updated Policy
Manual as of the below revision date.
Any Departmental Directives issued after publication of the manual shall be numbered
consecutively starting with the last two digits of the year, followed by the number "01" For
example, 10-01 signifies the first Departmental Directive for the year 2010.
204.2

RESPONSIBILITIES

204.2.1
STAFF
The staff shall review and approve revisions of the Policy Manual, which will incorporate
changes originally made by a Departmental Directive.
204.2.2
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY
The Director of Public Safety shall issue all Departmental Directives.
204.3
ACCEPTANCE OF DEPARTMENTAL DIRECTIVES
All employees are required to read and obtain any necessary clarification of all
Departmental Directives. All employees are required to acknowledge in writing the receipt
and review of any new Departmental Directive. Signed acknowledgement forms and/or
e-mail receipts showing an employee's acknowledgement will be maintained by the
Director of Public Safety.

Departmental Directive - 12
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

206

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Disaster Plan
206.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The District has prepared an Emergency Management Plan Manual for use by all
employees in the event of a major disaster or other emergency event. The manual
provides for a strategic response by all employees and assigns specific responsibilities in
the event the plan is activated.
206.2
ACTIVATING THE EMERGENCY PLAN
The Emergency Response Plan can be activated in a number of ways. College Presidents
or the highest ranking official on duty at a college campus may activate the Emergency
Response Plan in response to a major emergency.
206.3
LOCATION OF MANUALS
Copies of the Emergency Response Plan for District employees are available in District and
the Campus Public Safety Departments. All supervisors should familiarize themselves with
the Emergency Response Plan and what roles Department personnel will play when the
plan is implemented.
206.4
UPDATING OF MANUALS
The Director of Public Safety or designee shall review and update, if necessary, the
Emergency Management Plan Manual at least once every two years to ensure that the
manual conforms to any revisions made by the National Incident Management System
(NIMS).

Disaster Plan - 13
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

214

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Administrative Communications
214.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
Administrative communications of this department are governed by the following policies.
214.2
DEPARTMENT E-MAIL
Department E-mail may be issued periodically by the Director of Public Safety to announce
and document all promotions, transfers, hiring of new personnel, separations, personnel
and group commendations, or other changes in status.

Administrative Communications - 14
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

216

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Staffing Levels
216.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The Department intends to balance employee's preferences against the need to have
flexibility and discretion in using personnel to meet operational needs. While balance is
desirable, the paramount concern is the need to meet operational requirements of the
Department.
216.2
MINIMUM STAFFING LEVELS
There shall be a minimum of one Officer on duty at The College of San Mateo 24 hours a
day. (One Officer can mean Public Safety Officer, Sergeant, or Chief)
Staffing Levels at Skyline College and Canada College may vary to the extent the Officer
at CSM is able to provide District Wide Coverage.

Staffing Levels - 15
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Chapter 3 - General Operations

Policy

300

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Use of Force
300.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
This policy recognizes that the use of force by Public Safety Officers requires constant
evaluation. Even at its lowest level, the use of force is a serious responsibility. The purpose
of this policy is to provide officers of this department with guidelines on the reasonable use
of force. Public Safety Officer's use of force is generally limited to the use of control devices
for self defense or the defense of others from imminent attack.
300.1.1
PHILOSOPHY
Public Safety Officers must have an understanding of the limitations of their authority. They
are not sworn law Enforcement personnel and are generally expected to coordinate with
local Law Enforcement Agencies in responding to matters on campus. That said, this policy
recognizes that there may be a need for Public Safety Officers to employ force to defend
themselves or others from imminent attack.
300.2
POLICY
It is the policy of this department that officers shall use only that amount of force that
reasonably appears necessary to defend themselves or others, given the facts and
circumstances perceived by the officer at the time of the event. "Reasonableness" of the
force used must be judged from the perspective of a reasonable officer on the scene at
the time of the incident. Any interpretation of reasonableness must allow for the fact that
Public Safety Officers may be called upon to make quick decisions about the amount of
force that is necessary for self defense or the defense of others.
Given that no policy can realistically predict every possible situation an officer might
encounter in the field, it is recognized that each officer must be entrusted with well-reasoned
discretion in determining the appropriate use of force to defend themselves or others from
attack. While it is the ultimate objective of every encounter to minimize injury to everyone
involved, nothing in this policy requires an officer to actually sustain physical injury before
applying reasonable force to defend the officer or others..
300.2.1
FACTORS USED TO DETERMINE THE REASONABLENESS OF FORCE
When determining whether or not to apply any level of force and evaluating whether an
officer has used reasonable force, a number of factors should be taken into consideration.
These factors include, but are not limited to:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)
(g)

The conduct of the individual being confronted (as reasonably perceived by the officer
at the time).
Officer/subject factors (age, size, relative strength, skill level, injury/exhaustion and
number of officers vs. subjects).
Influence of drugs/alcohol (mental capacity).
Proximity of weapons.
Time and circumstances permitting, the availability of other options (what resources
are reasonably available to the officer under the circumstances).
Seriousness of the suspected offense or reason for contact with the individual.
Training and experience of the officer.
Use of Force - 17

Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Use of Force
(h) Potential for injury to citizens, officers and suspects.
(i)
Other exigent circumstances.
While various degrees of force exist, each officer is expected to use only that degree of
force reasonable under the circumstances to defend the officer or others from imminent
attack.
300.3
REPORTING THE USE OF FORCE
Any use of physical force by a member of this department shall be documented promptly,
completely, and accurately in an appropriate report depending on the nature of the incident.
The use of particular weapons, such as chemical agents, may require the completion of
additional report forms as specified in departmental policy and/or law.
300.3.1
NOTIFICATION TO SUPERVISORS
Supervisory notification shall be made as soon as practical following the application of
physical force, under any of the following circumstances:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

The application of force appears to have caused physical injury
The individual has expressed a complaint of pain
Any use of force
The individual has been rendered unconscious

300.3.2
MEDICAL ATTENTION FOR INJURIES SUSTAINED USING FORCE
Medical assistance shall be obtained for any person who has sustained visible injury,
expressed a complaint of injury or continuing pain, or who has been rendered unconscious.
Based upon the officer's initial assessment of the nature and extent of the subject's
injuries, medical assistance may consist of examination by law enforcement,fire personnel,
paramedics, hospital staff. If any such individual refuses medical attention, such a refusal
shall be fully documented in related reports and, whenever practical, should be witnessed
by another officer and/or medical personnel.
Persons who exhibit extreme agitation, violent irrational behavior accompanied by profuse
sweating, extraordinary strength beyond physical characteristics, unusually high tolerance
to pain or who require a protracted physical encounter with multiple officers to bring under
control may be at an increased risk of sudden death and should be examined by qualified
medical personnel as soon as practicable. Any individual exhibiting signs of distress after
such an encounter shall be medically cleared prior to booking.
300.4
SUPERVISOR RESPONSIBILITY
When a supervisor is able to respond to an incident in which there has been a reported
application of force, the supervisor is expected to:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

Obtain the basic facts from the involved officer(s)
Ensure that any injured parties are examined and treated
Separately interview the subject(s) upon whom force was applied
Ensure that photographs have been taken of any areas involving visible injury or
complaint of pain as well as overall photographs of uninjured areas
Identify any witnesses not already included in related reports
Review and approve all related reports
Use of Force - 18

Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Use of Force
In the event that the supervisor believes that the incident may give rise to potential civil
litigation, a separate potential claim form should be completed and routed to appropriate
channels.
Should the supervisor determine that any application of force was not within policy, a
separate internal administrative investigation shall be initiated.
In the event that a supervisor is unable to respond to the scene of an incident involving the
reported application of force, the supervisor is still expected to complete as many of the
above items as circumstances permit.

Use of Force - 19
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

308

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Control Devices and Techniques
308.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
To reduce and minimize altercation-related injuries to officers and suspects, the Department
authorizes the use of selected control devices. Certain control devices are provided in order
to control violent or potentially violent individuals. It is anticipated that the use of these
devices will generally result in fewer altercation-related injuries to officers and individuals.
The below procedures are for the use and maintenance of control devices (e.g., baton,
oleoresin capsicum (OC) spray). Only those control devices that have been approved by
the Director of Public Safety or his/her designee are authorized to be carried by members
of this department.
308.1.1
WHEN DEVICES MAY BE USED
When a decision has been made to defend yourself or others from a violent or threatening
individual, an approved control device may only be used when its use appears reasonable
under the circumstances.
308.1.2
REVIEW, INSPECTION AND APPROVAL
Every control device will be periodically inspected by a department supervisor, or the
designated instructor for a particular control device.
308.1.3

TRAINING FOR CONTROL DEVICES

(a)

Only officers trained and having shown adequate proficiency in the use of any control
device and this agency's Use of Force policy through testing are authorized to carry
the device. Proficiency training must be monitored and documented by a certified
weapons or tactics instructor.

(b)

Training for all control devices should occur every two years at a minimum.

(c)

All training and proficiency for control devices will be documented in the officer's
training file.

(d)

Officers failing to demonstrate proficiency with a control device or knowledge of this
agency's Use of Force policy will be provided remedial training. If, after two additional
testing attempts, an officer still cannot demonstrate proficiency with such remedial
training and knowledge of this agency's Use of Force policy, the officer will not be
authorized to carry the device.

308.2
BATON GUIDELINES
The baton is authorized for use when, based upon the circumstances perceived by the
officer, such force reasonably appears justified and necessary to defend the officer or others
from immediate attack.
The need to immediately incapacitate the suspect must be weighed against the risk of
causing serious injury. The head, neck, throat, spine, heart, kidneys and groin should not be
intentionally targeted except when the officer reasonably believes the suspect may cause
serious bodily injury or death to the officer or others.

Control Devices and Techniques - 20
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Control Devices and Techniques
308.3
CHEMICAL AGENTS SPRAY GUIDELINES
Only authorized personnel may possess and maintain department issued oleoresin
capsicum spray. Chemical agents are weapons used to minimize the potential for injury to
officers, offenders, or other persons. They should be used only in situations to defend the
officer or others from immediate attack is necessary.
308.3.1
REQUIRED INSTRUCTION FOR USE
All personnel authorized to carry oleoresin capsicum spray, shall complete the required
course of instruction prior to possessing and using the oleoresin capsicum spray.
308.3.2
CARRYING OF OLEORESIN CAPSICUM SPRAY
Uniformed field personnel carrying the oleoresin capsicum spray shall carry the device
in its holster on the equipment belt. Plainclothes and non-field personnel may carry the
oleoresin capsicum spray as authorized, consistent with the needs of their assignment or
at the direction of their supervisor.
Canisters that have malfunctioned or that are damaged shall be turned in to the Director of
Public Safety for exchange.
308.3.3
TREATMENT FOR OC SPRAY EXPOSURE
Persons who have been affected by the use of chemical agents should be promptly
provided with the proper solution to cleanse the affected areas. Those persons who
complain of further severe effects shall be afforded a medical examination by competent
medical personnel.
308.3.4
REPORT OF USE
All uses of the baton or chemical agents shall be documented in the related arrest/crime
report.
308.4

RESPONSIBILITIES

308.4.1
CAMPUS CHIEF RESPONSIBILITIES
The Campus Chief shall monitor the use of control devices in the same manner as all other
use of force incidents.
(a)

The Campus Chief may authorize the use of a control device by selected personnel or
members of specialized units provided the person(s) authorized has/have the required
training. The request for a control device should be made through the Shift Sergeant.

(b)

The Campus Chief shall review each use of control devices by any personnel within
his or her command.

(c)

The Campus Chief shall ensure training on the use of control devices is provided as
needed.

308.4.2
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY RESPONSIBILITIES
The Director of Public Safety shall control the inventory and shall issue all control devices.
All damaged, inoperative and/or expended control devices shall be returned to the Director
of Public Safety for disposition, repair or replacement.
Control Devices and Techniques - 21
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Control Devices and Techniques
308.4.3
MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY
All normal maintenance, charging or cleaning shall remain the responsibility of personnel
using the various devices.
308.5
REPORTING USE OF CONTROL DEVICES AND TECHNIQUES
Any application of a control device and/or technique listed within this section shall be
documented pursuant to Policy Manual § 300.4 and 300.5.

Control Devices and Techniques - 22
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

312

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Firearms
312.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
This policy establishes procedures in the use of firearms. Firearms are NOT AUTHORIZED
to be used by Public Safety Department Personnel.

Firearms - 23
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

314

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Vehicle Pursuit Policy
314.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
Pursuits of suspected or known violators of the law expose innocent citizens, law
enforcement officers and fleeing violators to the risk of serious injury or death. The primary
purpose of this policy is to provide officers guidance in balancing the safety of the public
and themselves.
314.1.1
VEHICLE PURSUIT DEFINED
A vehicle pursuit is an event involving one or more law enforcement officers attempting
to apprehend a suspect who is attempting to avoid arrest while operating a motor vehicle
by using high speed driving or other evasive tactics such as driving off a highway, turning
suddenly, or driving in a legal manner but willfully failing to yield to an officer's signal to stop.
314.2
OFFICER RESPONSIBILITIES
It shall be the policy of this department that Public Safety Personnel WILL NOT engage in
a vehicle pursuit.

Vehicle Pursuit Policy - 24
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

340

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Disciplinary Policy
340.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
To provide employees of this department with guidelines for their conduct in order that they
may participate in meeting the goals of this department in serving the community. This
policy shall apply to all members of this department (including part-time personnel).
340.2
DISCIPLINE POLICY
The continued employment of every employee of this department shall be based on conduct
that reasonably conforms to the guidelines set forth herein. Failure of any employee to meet
the guidelines set forth in this policy and District policies, may be cause for disciplinary
action.
340.3
CONDUCT WHICH MAY RESULT IN DISCIPLINE
The following list of causes for disciplinary action is not intended to cover every possible
type of misconduct and does not preclude the recommendation of disciplinary action for
other specific action or inaction that is detrimental to efficient department service:
340.3.1

ATTENDANCE

(a)

Leaving job to which assigned during duty hours without reasonable excuse and
proper permission and approval.

(b)

Unexcused or unauthorized absence or tardiness on scheduled day(s) of work.

(c)

Failure to report to work or to place of assignment at time specified and fully prepared
to perform duties without reasonable excuse.

340.3.2

CONDUCT

(a)

Unauthorized or unlawful fighting, threatening, or attempting to inflict unlawful bodily
injury on another.

(b)

Initiating any civil action for recovery of any damages or injuries incurred in the course
and scope of employment without first notifying the Director of Public Safety of such
action.

(c)

Using departmental resources for personal reasons. These resources include, but
are not limited to, personnel, vehicles, equipment and non-subpoenaed records.

(d)

Engaging in horseplay resulting in injury or property damage or the reasonable
possibility thereof.

(e)

Unauthorized possession of, loss of, or damage to department property or the
property of others or endangering it through unreasonable carelessness or
maliciousness.

(f)

Failure of any employee to promptly and fully report activities on their own part or the
part of any other employee where such activities may result in criminal prosecution or
discipline under this policy.

(g)

Using or disclosing one's status as an employee with the Department in any way
that could reasonably be perceived as an attempt gain influence or authority for
non-departmental business or activity.
Disciplinary Policy - 25

Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Disciplinary Policy
(h) Disclosing or soliciting for financial or personal gain any information, photograph or
video obtained or accessed as a result of employment with the Department.
(i)
Discourteous, disrespectful or discriminatory treatment of any member of the public
or any member of this department.
(j)
Unwelcome solicitation of a personal or sexual relationship while on duty or through
the use of official capacity.
(k) Engaging in on-duty sexual relations including, but not limited to sexual intercourse,
excessive displays of public affection or other sexual contact.
340.3.3
DISCRIMINATION
(a) Discriminate against any person because of age, race, color, creed, religion, sex,
sexual orientation, national origin, ancestry, marital status, physical or mental
disability or medical condition.
340.3.4
INTOXICANTS
(a) Reporting for work or being at work following the use of intoxicants where such use
may impair the employee's ability to perform assigned duties or where there is an
immediate suspicion of ineffectiveness during public contact resulting from the use of
intoxicants
(b) Reporting for work or being at work following the use of a "controlled substance" or
any drug (whether legally prescribed or otherwise) where such use may impair the
employee's ability to perform assigned duties
(c) Unauthorized possession, use of, or attempting to bring controlled substance or other
illegal drug to any work site
340.3.5
PERFORMANCE
(a) Unauthorized sleeping during on-duty time or assignments.
(b) Careless workmanship resulting in spoilage or waste of materials or work of an
unacceptable nature as applicable to the nature of the work assigned.
(c) Unsatisfactory work performance, including but not limited to, failure, incompetence,
inefficiency or delay in performing and/or carrying out proper orders, work
assignments or instructions of supervisors without reasonable and bona fide excuse.
(d) Concealing, attempting to conceal, removing, or destroying defective or incompetent
work.
(e) Disobedience or insubordination to constituted authorities, including refusal or
deliberate failure to carry out or follow lawful directives and orders from any
supervisor or person in position of authority.
(f)
The wrongful or unlawful exercise of authority on the part of any employee for
malicious purpose, personal gain, willful deceit or any other improper purpose.
(g) Knowingly making false, misleading or malicious statements that are reasonably
calculated to harm or destroy the reputation, authority or official standing of the
Department or members thereof.
(h) The falsification of any work-related records, the making of misleading entries or
statements with the intent to deceive, or the willful and unauthorized destruction
and/or mutilation of any department record, book, paper or document.
(i)
Wrongfully loaning, selling, giving away or appropriating any department property for
the personal use of the employee or any unauthorized person(s).
Disciplinary Policy - 26
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Disciplinary Policy
(j)
The unauthorized use of any badge, uniform, identification card or other department
equipment or property for personal gain or any other improper purpose.
(k)

The receipt or acceptance of a reward, fee or gift from any person for service incident
to the performance of the employee's duties (lawful subpoena fees and authorized
work permits excepted).

(l)

Any knowing or negligent violation of the provisions of the department manual,
operating procedures or other written directive of an authorized supervisor.
Employees shall familiarize themselves with and be responsible for compliance with
each of the above and the Department shall make each available to the employees.

(m)

Work-related dishonesty, including attempted or actual theft of department property,
services or the property of others, or the unauthorized removal or possession of
departmental property or the property of another person.

(n)

Criminal, dishonest, infamous or disgraceful conduct adversely affecting the
employee/employer relationship, whether on or off duty.

(o)

Failure to disclose, or misrepresenting material facts, or the making of any false or
misleading statement on any application, examination form, or other official document,
report or form, or during the course of any work-related investigation.

(p)

Failure to take reasonable action while on-duty and when required by law, statute,
resolution or approved Department practices or procedures..

(q)

Offer or acceptance of a bribe or gratuity.

(r)

Misappropriation or misuse of public funds.

340.3.6

SAFETY

(a)

Failure to observe posted rules, signs and written or oral safety instructions while
on duty and/or within department facilities or to use required protective clothing or
equipment.

(b)

Knowingly failing to report any on-the-job or work-related accident or injury within 24
hours.

(c)

Substantiated employee record of unsafe or improper driving habits or actions in the
course of employment.

(d)

Any personal action contributing to involvement in a preventable traffic collision, or
other unsafe or improper driving habits or actions in the course of employment.

(e)

Violating departmental safety standards or safe working practices.

340.3.7
(a)

SECURITY

Unauthorized, intentional release of designated confidential information, materials,
data, forms or reports

340.3.8

SUPERVISION RESPONSIBILITY

(a)

Failure of a supervisor to take appropriate action to ensure that employees adhere to
the policies and procedures of this department and the actions of all personnel comply
with all laws

(b)

Failure of a supervisor to timely report known misconduct of an employee to his or her
immediate supervisor or to document such misconduct appropriately or as required
by policy
Disciplinary Policy - 27

Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Disciplinary Policy
(c) The unequal or disparate exercise of authority on the part of a supervisor toward any
employee for malicious or other improper purpose
340.4
INVESTIGATION OF DISCIPLINARY ALLEGATIONS
Regardless of the source of an allegation of misconduct, all such matters will be investigated
in accordance with Personnel Complaint Procedure Policy Manual § 1020.

Disciplinary Policy - 28
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

344

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Report Preparation
344.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
Report preparation is a major part of each officer's job. The purpose of reports is to
document sufficient information to refresh the officer's memory and to provide sufficient
information for follow-up investigation and to assist local Law Enforcement Agencies.
344.1.1
REPORT PREPARATION
It is the primary responsibility of the assigned officer to ensure that reports are fully prepared
or that supervisory approval has been obtained to delay the report before going off duty. The
preparing officer must determine whether the report will be available in time for appropriate
action to be taken.
Handwritten reports must be prepared legibly. If the report is not prepared legibly, the officer
will be required by the supervisor to promptly correct the report. Officers who generate
reports on computers are subject to all requirements of this policy.
All reports shall accurately reflect the identity of the persons involved, all pertinent
information seen, heard, or assimilated by any other sense, and any actions taken.
Employees shall not repress, conceal or distort the facts of any reported incident, nor shall
any employee make a false report orally or in writing.
344.2
REQUIRED REPORTING
Written reports are required in all of the following situations on the appropriate department
approved form unless otherwise approved by a supervisor.
344.2.1
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY REPORTING
When an employee responds to a call for service, or as a result of self-initiated activity
becomes aware of any activity where a crime has occurred, the employee is required to
document the activity. The fact that a victim is not desirous of prosecution is not an exception
to documenting a report. The following are examples of required documentation:
(a)

In every instance where a felony has occurred, the documentation shall take the form
of a written incident report

(b)

In every instance where a misdemeanor crime has occurred the documentation shall
take the form of a written incident report.

(c)

In every case where any force is used against any person by Department personnel

(d)

All incidents on campus that involve Local Law Enforcement

344.2.2
NON-CRIMINAL ACTIVITY
The following incidents shall be documented using the appropriate incident report:
(a)

Reported missing persons

(b)

All Student Code Violations

(c)

Found property and found evidence

(d)

Traffic collisions
Report Preparation - 29

Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Report Preparation
344.2.3
INJURY OR DAMAGE BY DISTRICT PERSONNEL
Reports shall be taken if an injury occurs that is a result of an act of a District employee.
Additionally, reports shall be taken involving damage to District property or District
equipment.
344.3
GENERAL POLICY OF EXPEDITIOUS REPORTING
In general, all officers and supervisors shall act with promptness and efficiency in the
preparation and processing of all reports. An incomplete report, unorganized reports
or reports delayed without supervisory approval are not acceptable. Reports shall be
processed according to established priorities or according to special priority necessary
under exceptional circumstances.
344.4
REPORT CORRECTIONS
Supervisors shall review reports for content and accuracy. If a correction is necessary, the
reviewing supervisor should complete the Report Correction form stating the reasons for
rejection. The original report and the correction form should be returned to the reporting
employee for correction as soon as practical. It shall be the responsibility of the originating
officer to ensure that any report returned for correction is processed in a timely manner.
344.5
REPORT CHANGES OR ALTERATIONS
Reports that have been approved by a supervisor and submitted to the Office Assistant
for filing and distribution shall not be modified or altered except by way of a supplemental
report. Reviewed reports that have not yet been submitted to the Office Assistant may be
corrected or modified by the authoring officer only with the knowledge and authorization of
the reviewing supervisor.

Report Preparation - 30
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

358

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Major Incident Notification
358.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
Incidents that are of significant nature and that fall into listed criteria require notification to
certain members of this department. It is critical that staff members are informed of certain
incidents in order to apprise their superiors and properly address inquiries from members
of the press.
358.2
MINIMUM CRITERIA FOR NOTIFICATION
Most situations where the media show a strong interest are also of interest to the Director
of Public Safety and the affected Public Safety Chief. The following list of incident types is
provided as a guide for notification and is not intended to be all-inclusive:
•

Homicides

•

Traffic accidents with fatalities

•

Significant injury or death to employee - on- or off-duty

•

Death of personnel

•

Arrest of Department employee

•

Aircraft crash with major damage and/or injury or death

•

In-custody deaths

358.3
SHIFT SERGEANT RESPONSIBILITY
The Shift Sergeant is responsible for making the appropriate notifications. The Shift
Sergeant shall make reasonable attempts to obtain as much information on the incident
as possible before notification. The Shift Sergeant shall attempt to make the notifications
as soon as practical. Notification should be made by calling the home phone number first,
(the internal paging system next) and then by pager.
358.3.1
STAFF NOTIFICATION
In the event an incident occurs described in Policy Manual § 358.2, the Director of Public
Safety shall be notified along with the affected Public Safety Chief.
358.3.2
PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER (PIO)
The Public Information Officer shall be called after members of staff have been notified that
it appears the media may have a significant interest in the incident.

Major Incident Notification - 31
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

364

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Private Persons Arrests
364.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The purpose of this policy is to provide guidance for the handling of private person's arrests
made pursuant to Penal Code § 837.
364.2
ARRESTS BY PRIVATE PERSONS/PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICER
Penal Code § 837 provides that a private person may arrest another:
(a)

For a public offense committed or attempted in his or her presence;

(b)

When the person arrested has committed a felony, although not in his or her presence;

(c)

When a felony has been in fact committed, and he or she has reasonable cause for
believing the person arrested has committed it.

Unlike sworn peace officers, private persons, including Public Safety Officers, may not make
an arrest on suspicion that a felony has been committed - the felony must in fact have taken
place.
364.3
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
In all circumstances in which a private person is claiming to have made an arrest, the
individual must complete and sign a Private Person's Arrest, provided by Law Enforcement
Agency, form under penalty of perjury.
In addition to the Private Person's Arrest Form (and any other related documents such
as citations, booking forms, etc.), officers shall complete a narrative report regarding the
circumstances and disposition of the incident.

Private Persons Arrests - 32
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

373

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Campus Safety
373.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
A campus safety plan (Clery Report) shall be developed and and provided to students. The
Annual Security Report will be sent electronically to students and available in the Campus
Public Safety Offices.
373.1.1
DISSEMINATION OF INFORMATION
The Public Safety Department prepares and annually updates a report of all occurences
reported to the Public Safety Department and arrests for crimes that are committed on
campus and that involve violence, hate violence, theft or destruction of property, illegal
drugs, or alcohol intoxication, and of all occurrences of noncriminal acts of hate violence
reported to campus authorities. A written report will be submitted to the Board.
Written records of noncriminal acts of hate violence shall include at least a description of
the act of hate violence, the victim characteristics, and offender characteristcs, if known.

Campus Safety - 33
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

378

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Public Safety Camera System
378.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The Department operates a public safety camera system for the purpose of creating a
safer environment for all those who live, work and visit the District. This policy explains
the purpose of the cameras and provides guidelines for their operation and for the storage
of captured images.
378.2
POLICY
Cameras may be placed in strategic locations throughout the District at the direction or with
the approval of the Director of Public Safety. These cameras can be used for detecting and
deterring crime, to help safeguard against potential threats to the public, to help manage
emergency response situations during natural and man-made disasters and to assist District
officials in providing services to the community.
378.3
PROCEDURE
The following procedures have been established for the effective operation of the public
safety camera system.
378.3.1
MONITORING
Images from each camera will be recorded on a 24-hour basis every day of the week.
When activity warranting further investigation is reported or detected at any camera location,
Public Safety Staff may selectively view the appropriate camera and relay any available
information to responding units.
The cameras only record images and do not record sound. Recorded images may be used
for a variety of purposes, including criminal investigations and monitoring of activity around
high value or high threat areas. In addition, the public safety camera system may be useful
for the following purposes:
(a)

To assist in identifying, apprehending and prosecuting offenders.

(b)

To assist in gathering evidence for criminal and civil court actions.

(c)

To help emergency services personnel maintain public order.

(d)

To monitor pedestrian and vehicle traffic activity.

(e)

To assist in providing effective public services.

378.3.2
TRAINING
Personnel involved in video monitoring will be appropriately trained and supervised.
378.3.3
PROHIBITED ACTIVITY
Video monitoring will be conducted in a professional, ethical and legal manner. The public
safety camera system will not be used to invade the privacy of individuals, to look into
private areas or areas where the reasonable expectation of privacy exists. All reasonable
efforts will be taken to protect these rights. Video monitoring shall not be used to harass,
intimidate or discriminate against any individual or group.
Public Safety Camera System - 34
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Public Safety Camera System
378.3.4
CAMERA MARKINGS
Except in the case of covert operations or confidential investigations, all public areas that
are monitored by public safety cameras shall be marked in a conspicuous manner with
appropriate signs to inform the public that the area is under police surveillance. Signs shall
be well lit to ensure visibility.
378.4
MEDIA STORAGE
All media will be stored in a secure area with access restricted to authorized persons.
Recordings not otherwise needed for official reasons shall be retained for a period of not
less than thirty days and thereafter may be erased. The system shall be configured to
automatically purge any recordings older than 30 days.
378.5
REVIEW OR RELEASE OR OF VIDEO IMAGES
The review or the release of video images shall be done only with the authorization of the
Director of Public Safety or his/her designee.
378.6
ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY CAMERA SYSTEM
The Director of Public Safety or his/her designee will conduct an annual review of the public
safety camera system. The annual review will include an inventory of video monitoring
installations, date of installation, summary of the purpose, adherence to this policy and any
proposed policy changes. The results of each review will be documented and maintained
by the Director of Public Safety or his/her designee and other applicable advisory bodies.
Any concerns or deviations from this policy will be addressed promptly and effectively.

Public Safety Camera System - 35
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Chapter 4 - Patrol Operations

Policy

400

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Patrol Function
400.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The purpose of this policy is to define the functions of the patrol unit of the Department to
ensure intra-department cooperation and information sharing.
400.1.1
FUNCTION
Officers will generally patrol in clearly marked vehicles, patrol designated areas of District
property, respond to calls for assistance, act as a deterrent to crime 24 hours per day seven
days per week.
Patrol will generally provide the following services consistent with available resources:
(a)

Patrol that is directed at the prevention of criminal acts, traffic violations and
collisions, the maintenance of public order, and the discovery of hazardous situations
or conditions

(b)

Calls for service, both routine and emergency in nature

(c)

Community Oriented Policing and Problem Solving activities such as citizen assists
and individual citizen contacts of a positive nature

(d)

The sharing of information between the Patrol and other outside governmental
agencies

(e)

The application of resources to specific problems or situations within the community,
which may be improved or resolved by Community Oriented Policing and problem
solving strategies

(f)

Traffic direction and control

400.1.2
TERRORISM
It is the goal of the Department to make every reasonable effort to accurately and
appropriately gather and report any information that may relate to either foreign or domestic
terrorism. Officers should advise a supervisor as soon as practicable of any activity
believed to be terrorism related and should document such incidents with a written report
or Field Interview (FI).
400.2
PATROL INFORMATION SHARING PROCEDURES
The following guidelines are intended to develop and maintain intra-department cooperation
and information flow between the various divisions of the Department.
400.2.1
INCIDENT REPORTS
An Incident report will be completed by any patrol officer who receives criminal information.
The report will be processed and forwarded to the Campus Chief or designee for approval.

Patrol Function - 37
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

402

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Racial/Bias Based Profiling
402.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The Department strives to provide service to our community with due regard to the racial
and cultural differences of those we serve. It shall therefore be the policy and practice of this
department to provide law enforcement services and to enforce the law equally and fairly
without discrimination toward any individual(s) or group because of their race, ethnicity or
nationality, religion, gender, sexual orientation, or disability.
402.2
DEFINITION
Racial/Bias based profiling, for purposes of this section, is the practice of detaining an
individual based on a broad set of criteria which casts suspicion on an entire class of people
without any individualized suspicion of the particular person being stopped.
402.3
POLICY
The practice of racial/bias based profiling will not be tolerated by this Department.
(a)

It is the responsibility of every member of this department to prevent, report, and
respond appropriately to clear discriminatory or biased practices.

(b)

Every member of this department engaging in a non-consensual detention shall
be prepared to articulate sufficient reasonable suspicion to justify the detention
independent of the individual's membership in a protected class.
1.

To the extent that written documentation would otherwise be completed (e.g.,
arrest report, F.I. card, etc.), the involved officer should include those facts giving
rise to the officer's reasonable suspicion or probable cause for the contact.

2.

Nothing in this policy shall require any officer to prepare documentation of a
contact that would not otherwise involve such reporting.

3.

While the practice of racial profiling is strictly prohibited, it is recognized that
race or ethnicity may be legitimately considered by an officer in combination
with other legitimate factors to establish reasonable suspicion or probable cause
(e.g., suspect description is limited to a specific race or group).

The Department will investigate all complaints of alleged racial/bias based profiling
complaints against its members. Employees found to be in violation of this policy are
subject to discipline in accordance with this department's disciplinary policy.

Racial/Bias Based Profiling - 38
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

406

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Crime And Disaster Scene Integrity
406.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The protection and integrity of a crime scene is of the utmost importance for the successful
apprehension of criminals and successful prosecution. The integrity of a disaster scene
is equally as critical for the protection of life and property and investigation by proper
authorities.
406.2
CRIME SCENE RESPONSIBILITY
The first officer at the scene of a crime or major incident is generally responsible for the
preservation of the scene. Officers however, shall also consider officer safety and public
safety issues including rendering medical aid for any injured parties. Once an officer has
assumed or been assigned to maintain the integrity of the crime/disaster scene it shall be
maintained until relieved by a supervisor.
406.2.1
FIRST RESPONDER CONSIDERATIONS
The following list generally describes the first responder's function at a crime or disaster
scene. This list is not intended to be all-inclusive, is not necessarily in order and may be
altered according to the demands of each situation:
(a)

Ensure no suspects are still within the area.

(b)

Broadcast emergency information including all requests for additional assistance.

(c)

Provide first aid to injured parties if it can be done safely.

(d)

Secure the inner perimeter with crime scene tape.

(e)

Protect items of apparent evidentiary value.

(f)

Start chronological log noting critical times and personnel allowed access.

Crime And Disaster Scene Integrity - 39
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

412

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Hazardous Material Response
412.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
Hazardous materials present a potential harm to employees resulting from their exposure.
412.1.1
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL DEFINED
A hazardous material is a substance which by its nature, containment and reactivity, has
the capability of inflicting harm during exposure; characterized as being toxic, corrosive,
flammable, reactive, an irritant or strong sensitizer and thereby posing a threat to health
when improperly managed.
412.2
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL RESPONSE
Employees may encounter situations involving suspected hazardous materials, such as at
the scene of a traffic accident, chemical spill, or fire. When employees come into contact
with a suspected hazardous material, certain steps should be taken to protect themselves
and citizens.
The following steps should be considered at any scene involving suspected hazardous
materials:
(a)

Attempt to identify type of hazardous substance. (Identification can be determined by
placard, driver's manifest or statements from person transporting)

(b)

Notify Fire Department

(c)

Provide first-aid for injured parties if it can be done safely and without contamination

(d)

Begin evacuation of immediate area and surrounding areas dependent on substance.
Voluntary evacuation should be considered; however depending on the substance,
mandatory evacuation may be necessary

412.3
REPORTING EXPOSURE(S)
Department personnel who believe that they have been exposed to a hazardous material
shall immediately report the exposure to a supervisor. Each exposure shall be documented
by the employee in an employee memorandum that shall be forwarded via chain of
command. Should the affected employee be unable to document the exposure for any
reason, it shall be the responsibility of the notified supervisor to complete the memorandum.
Injury or illness caused or believed to be caused from exposure to hazardous materials shall
be reported the same as any other on-duty injury or illness in addition to a crime report or
incident report.
412.3.1
SUPERVISOR RESPONSIBILITY
When a supervisor has been informed that an employee has been exposed to a hazardous
material, he/she shall ensure that immediate medical treatment is obtained and appropriate
action is taken to lessen the exposure.

Hazardous Material Response - 40
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

416

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Response to Bomb Calls
416.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
These guidelines have been prepared to assist officers in their initial response to incidents
involving explosives, explosive devices, or explosion/bombing incidents. Under no
circumstances should these guidelines be interpreted as compromising the safety of first
responders or the public. When confronted with an incident involving explosives, safety
shall always be the primary consideration.
416.2
FOUND EXPLOSIVES/SUSPECT DEVICES
When handling an incident involving a suspected explosive device, the following guidelines
should be followed:
(a)

(b)
(c)

(d)
(e)

(f)
(g)

No known or suspected explosive item should be considered safe regardless of its size
or apparent packaging. The appropriate bomb squad or military explosive ordnance
disposal team should be summoned for assistance.
A minimum perimeter of 300 feet should be established around the device. An access
point should be provided for support personnel.
As much information as is available should be promptly relayed to the Shift Sergeant
including:
1.
The stated threat.
2.
Exact comments.
3.
Time of discovery.
4.
Exact location of the device.
5.
Full description (e.g., size, shape, markings, construction) of the device.
The device should not be touched or moved except by qualified bomb squad
personnel.
All equipment within 300 feet of the suspected device capable of producing radio
frequency energy should be turned off. This includes two-way radios, cell phones
and other personal communication devices.
Consideration should be given to evacuating any buildings near the device.
A search of the area should be conducted for secondary devices or other objects that
are either hazardous or foreign to the area and a perimeter should be established
around any additional suspicious device found.

Explosive or military ordnance of any type should be handled only by the bomb squad or
military ordnance disposal team.
416.3
BOMB THREATS RECEIVED AT PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICE
This procedure shall be followed should a bomb threat call be received at the Public Safety
Office.
416.3.1
BOMB THREATS RECEIVED BY TELEPHONE
The following questions should be asked if a call of a bomb threat is received at the Public
Safety Office:
Response to Bomb Calls - 41
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Response to Bomb Calls
•
When is the bomb going to explode?
•

Where is the bomb?

•

What kind of bomb is it?

•

What does it look like?

•

Why did you place the bomb?

•

Who are you? (to avoid possible termination of the call this should be the last question
asked)

Attempt to keep the caller on the line as long as possible and obtain expanded answers to
these five basic questions.
During this time, document the following:
•

Time of the call.

•

Exact words of the person as accurately as possible.

•

Estimated age and gender of the caller.

•

Speech patterns and/or accents.

•

Background noises.

416.3.2
RESPONSIBILITIES
The employee handling the call shall ensure that the Campus Chief is immediately advised
and fully informed of the details and employee shall also contact Local Law Enforcement if
Chief is not present.

Response to Bomb Calls - 42
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

424

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Rapid Response And Deployment Policy
424.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
Violence in schools, workplaces and other locations by any individual or group of individuals
presents a difficult situation for law enforcement. The purpose of this policy is to identify
guidelines and factors that will assist responding officers as they make decisions in these
rapidly unfolding and tense situations.
424.2
POLICY
The policy of this department in dealing with the crisis situation shall be:
(a)

Contact Local Law Enforcement and advise them of all reasonably available source
of intelligence regarding the circumstances, location, and suspect(s) in the incident.

Rapid Response And Deployment Policy - 43
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Chapter 5 - Traffic Operations

Policy

502

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Traffic Collision Reporting
502.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The Department prepares incident reports when a traffic collision occurs on District Property.
502.2
TRAFFIC COLLISION REPORTING
All Incident Reports involving traffic collisions taken by members of this department shall
be forwarded to the Campus Chief or designee for approval.
502.3

REPORTING SITUATIONS

502.3.1
TRAFFIC COLLISIONS INVOLVING DISTRICT VEHICLES
Incident reports shall be taken when a District-owned vehicle is involved in a traffic collision.
Whenever there is damage to a District vehicle, an Incident Report shall be completed and
forwarded to the appropriate Public Safety Chief.
Photographs of the collision scene and vehicle damage shall be taken.

Traffic Collision Reporting - 45
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

516

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Parking Citations
516.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
This policy outlines the responsibility for parking citations, the procedure for dismissal,
correction, and voiding of parking citations.
516.2
RESPONSIBILITIES
The Director of Public Safety shall be responsible for the development and design of all
Department parking citations.
The Campus Chiefs shall be responsible for the supply and accounting of all parking
citations issued to employees of this department.
516.3
VOIDING PARKING CITATIONS
Voiding a parking citation may occur when a parking citation has not been completed or
where it is completed, but not issued or issued in error. All copies of the citation shall be
presented to a supervisor to approve the voiding of the citation. The citation and copies
shall then appropriately filed.
516.4
CORRECTION OF PARKING CITATIONS
When a parking citation is issued and in need of correction, the officer issuing the citation
shall submit the citation and a letter requesting a specific correction to his/her immediate
supervisor. The Supervisor shall then forward the correction through the proper channels
to TurboData.
516.5
DISPOSITION OF PARKING CITATIONS
The court and file copies of all parking citations issued by members of this department shall
be forwarded to the employee's immediate supervisor for review. The citation copies shall
then be filed with the Office Assistant.
Upon separation from employment with the this department, all employees issued parking
citations books shall return any unused citations to the Office Assistant.

Parking Citations - 46
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

520

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Disabled Vehicles
520.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
To provide assistance to motorists in disabled vehicles on District Property.
520.2
OFFICER RESPONSIBILITY
When an on-duty officer observes a disabled vehicle on the roadway, the officer should
make a reasonable effort to provide assistance. If that officer is assigned to a call of higher
priority, the dispatcher should be advised of the location of the disabled vehicle and the need
for assistance. The dispatcher should then assign another available officer to respond for
assistance as soon as practical.
520.3
EXTENT OF ASSISTANCE
In most cases, a disabled motorist will require assistance. After arrangements for
assistance are made, continued involvement by department personnel will be contingent
on the time of day, the location, the availability of departmental resources, and the
vulnerability of the disabled motorist.
520.3.1
MECHANICAL REPAIRS
Department personnel shall not make mechanical repairs to a disabled vehicle.

Disabled Vehicles - 47
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Chapter 7 - Equipment

Policy

700

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Department Owned and Personal
Property
700.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
Department employees are expected to properly care for department property assigned or
entrusted to them. Employees may also suffer occasional loss or damage to personal or
department property while performing their assigned duty. Certain procedures are required
depending on the loss and ownership of the item.
700.2
CARE OF DEPARTMENTAL PROPERTY
Employees shall be responsible for the safekeeping, serviceable condition, proper care, use
and replacement of department property assigned or entrusted to them. An employee's
intentional or negligent abuse or misuse of department property may lead to discipline
including, but not limited to the cost of repair or replacement.
(a)

Employees shall promptly report through their chain of command, any loss, damage
to, or unserviceable condition of any department issued property or equipment
assigned for their use.

(b)

The use of damaged or unserviceable department property should be discontinued
as soon as practical and replaced with comparable Department property as soon as
available and following notice to a supervisor.

(c)

Except when otherwise directed by competent authority or required by exigent
circumstances, department property shall only be used by those to whom it was
assigned. Use should be limited to official purposes and in the capacity for which it
was designed.

(d)

Department property shall not be thrown away, sold, traded, donated, destroyed, or
otherwise disposed of without proper authority.

(e)

In the event that any Department property becomes damaged or unserviceable, no
employee shall attempt to repair the property without prior approval of a supervisor.

700.3
LOSS OR DAMAGE OF PROPERTY OF ANOTHER
Officers and other employees intentionally or unintentionally may cause damage to the real
or personal property of another while performing their duties. Any employee who damages
or causes to be damaged any real or personal property of another while performing any
functions, regardless of jurisdiction, shall report it as provided below.
(a)

A verbal report shall be made to the employee's immediate supervisor as soon as
circumstances permit.

(b)

A written report shall be submitted before the employee goes off duty or within the
time frame directed by the supervisor to whom the verbal report is made.

700.3.1
DAMAGE BY PERSON OF ANOTHER AGENCY
If employees of another jurisdiction cause damage to real or personal property belonging
to the District, it shall be the responsibility of the employee present or the employee
responsible for the property to make a verbal report to his/her immediate supervisor as
Department Owned and Personal Property - 49
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Department Owned and Personal Property
soon as circumstances permit. The employee shall submit a written report before going off
duty or as otherwise directed by the supervisor.
These written reports, accompanied by the supervisor's written report, shall promptly be
forwarded to the appropriate Public Safety Chief.

Department Owned and Personal Property - 50
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

704

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Vehicle Maintenance
704.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
Employees are responsible for assisting in maintaining Department vehicles so that they are
properly equipped, properly maintained, properly refueled and present a clean appearance.
704.2
DEFECTIVE VEHICLES
When a department vehicle becomes inoperative or in need of repair that affects the safety
of the vehicle, that vehicle shall be removed from service for repair. Proper documentation
shall be promptly completed by the employee who first becomes aware of the defective
condition, describing the correction needed. The paperwork shall be promptly forwarded to
vehicle maintenance for repair.
704.3
VEHICLE EQUIPMENT
Certain items shall be maintained in all department vehicles for emergency purposes and
to perform routine duties.
704.3.1
PATROL VEHICLES
Officers shall inspect the patrol vehicle at the beginning of the shift and ensure that the
following equipment, at a minimum, is present in the vehicle:
•

20 Emergency road flares

•

2 Sticks yellow crayon or chalk

•

1 Roll Crime Scene Barricade Tape

•

1 First aid kit, CPR mask

•

1 Blanket

•

1 Blood-borne pathogen kit, Incl. protective gloves

•

1 Sharps container

•

1 Hazardous waste disposal bag

•

1 Traffic Safety Vest

•

1 Hazardous Materials Emergency Response Handbook

•

1 Evidence collection kit

•

1 Camera

704.4
VEHICLE REFUELING
Absent emergency conditions or supervisor approval, officers driving patrol vehicles shall
not place a vehicle in service that has less than one-half tank of fuel. Vehicles shall only be
refueled at the authorized location.
704.5
WASHING OF VEHICLES
All units shall be kept clean at all times and weather conditions permitting, shall be washed
as necessary to enhance their appearance.
Vehicle Maintenance - 51
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Vehicle Maintenance
Officers in patrol shall obtain clearance from the dispatcher before responding to the car
wash. Only one marked unit should be at the car wash at the same time unless otherwise
approved by a supervisor.
Employees using a vehicle shall remove any trash or debris at the end of their shift.
Confidential material should be placed in a designated receptacle provided for the
shredding of this matter.

Vehicle Maintenance - 52
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

706

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Vehicle Use
706.1
PURPOSE & SCOPE
The Department utilizes District owned motor vehicles in a variety of applications operated
by department personnel. In order to maintain a system of accountability and ensure District
owned vehicles are used appropriately, regulations relating to the use of these vehicles
have been established. The term "District owned" as used in this section also refers to any
vehicle leased or rented by the District.
706.2

USE OF VEHICLES

706.2.1
UNSCHEDULED USE OF VEHICLES
Personnel utilizing a vehicle for any purpose other than their normally assigned duties shall
first notify the Campus Chief of the reasons for use and a notation will be made on the DAR
indicating the operator's name and vehicle number.
706.2.2
AUTHORIZED PASSENGERS
Personnel operating department owned vehicles shall not permit persons other than District
employees or persons required to be conveyed in the performance of duty or as otherwise
authorized to ride as a passenger in their vehicle.
706.2.3
PARKING
District owned vehicles should be parked in their assigned stalls. Employees shall not park
privately owned vehicles in any stall assigned to a District owned vehicle or in other areas
of the parking lot not designated as a parking space unless authorized by a supervisor.
Privately owned motorcycles shall be parked in designated areas.
706.3

ACCIDENT DAMAGE, ABUSE, AND MISUSE

(a)

Any time a vehicle is involved in a traffic collision, either singularly or with another
vehicle, an outside agency of authority will be requested to investigate the cause
and responsibility. The employee involved in the collision shall complete the District
Incident report. If the employee is incapable, the supervisor shall complete the form.

(b)

Any damage to a vehicle, not caused by a traffic collision, shall be immediately
reported within the shift in which the damage was discovered, documented in
memorandum format and forwarded to the Campus Chief.

(c)

An administrative investigation will be conducted to determine any vehicle abuse or
misuse. If it is determined that misuse or abuse was a result of negligent conduct or
operation, appropriate disciplinary action may result.

Vehicle Use - 53
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Chapter 8 - Support Services

Policy

802

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Communication Operations
802.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The basic function of the communications system is to satisfy the immediate information
needs of the Public Safety Department in the course of its normal daily activities and during
emergencies. The latter situation places the greatest demands upon the communications
system and tests the capability of the system to fulfill its functions. Measures and standards
of performance are necessary to assess the effectiveness with which any department, large
or small, uses available information technology in fulfillment of its missions.
802.1.1
FCC COMPLIANCE
Department radio operations shall be conducted in accordance with Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) procedures and guidelines.
802.2
COMMUNICATION OPERATIONS
This department provides 24-hour telephone service to the public for information or
assistance that may be needed in emergencies. The ability of citizens to telephone quickly
and easily for emergency service is critical. This department has two-way radio capability
providing continuous communication between Dispatch and officers.
802.3
RADIO COMMUNICATIONS
Operations are more efficient and officer safety is enhanced when dispatchers, supervisors,
and fellow officers know the status of officers, their locations and the nature of cases.
802.3.1
OFFICER IDENTIFICATION
Identification systems are based on factors such as beat assignment and officer
identification numbers. Employees should use the entire call sign when initiating
communication with the dispatcher. The use of the call sign allows for a brief pause so that
the dispatcher can acknowledge the appropriate unit. This requirement does not apply to
continuing conversation between the mobile unit and dispatcher once the mobile unit has
been properly identified.

Communication Operations - 55
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

806

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Office Assistant Procedures
806.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
Office Assistant duties.
806.1.1
NUMERICAL FILING SYSTEM
Case reports are filed numerically by Office Assistant personnel.
Reports are numbered commencing with the last two digits of the current year followed by
a sequential number beginning with 00001 starting at midnight on the first day of January
of each year. As an example, case number 10-001 would be the first new case beginning
January 1, 2010.
Preceding the case number will be the campus designation. (CAN, CSM, SKY)
806.2
FILE ACCESS AND SECURITY
All reports including, but not limited to, initial, supplemental, follow-up, evidence, and all
reports critical to a case shall be maintained in a secure area.
Department employees shall not access, view or distribute, or allow anyone else to access,
view or distribute any record, file or report, whether hard copy or electronic file format,
except in accordance with department policy and with a legitimate business purpose or as
otherwise permissible by law.
806.2.1
REQUESTING ORIGINAL REPORTS
Generally, original reports shall not be removed. Should an original report be needed for
any reason the requesting employee shall first obtain authorization from the Supervisor.
806.3
REQUISITION OF SUPPLIES
All personnel who are in need of supplies shall obtain approval from a Supervisor. The
Office Assistant can then place order to purchase supplies.

Office Assistant Procedures - 56
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

822

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Jeanne Clery Campus Security Act
822.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines to ensure this department fulfills its
obligation in complying with the Jeanne Clery Disclosure of Campus Security Policy and
Campus Crime Statistics Act.
822.2
POLICY
The San Mateo County Community College District - Department of Public Safety
encourages accurate and prompt reporting of all crimes and takes all such reports seriously
(20 USC § 1092 (f)(1)(C)(iii)). Reports will be accepted in any manner, including in person
or in writing, at any San Mateo County Community College District - Department of Public
Safety facility. Reports will be accepted anonymously, by phone or via e-mail or on the
institution's website.
It is the policy of the San Mateo County Community College District - Department of Public
Safety to comply with the Clery Act. Compliance with the Clery Act requires a joint effort
between the San Mateo County Community College District - Department of Public Safety
and faculty of the institution.
Supervisors assigned areas of responsibility in the following policy sections are expected to
be familiar with the subsections of 20 USC § 1092(f) and 34 CFR 668.46 that are relevant
to their responsibilities.
822.3
POLICY, PROCEDURE AND PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT
The Director of Public Safety will:
(a) Ensure that the San Mateo County Community College District - Department of
Public Safety establishes procedures for immediate emergency response and
evacuation, including the use of electronic and cellular communication and testing of
these procedures (20 USC § 1092 (f)(1)(J)(i) and (iii)).
(b) Enter into agreements as appropriate with local law enforcement agencies to:
1.
Identify roles in the investigation of alleged criminal offenses on campus (20
USC § 1092 (f)(1)(C)(ii)),
2.
Assist in the monitoring and reporting of criminal activity at off-campus student
organizations that are recognized by the institution and engaged in by students
attending the institution, including student organizations with off-campus
housing facilities (20 USC § 1092 (f)(1)(G)),
3.
Ensure coordination of emergency response and evacuation procedures,
including procedures to immediately notify the campus community upon the
confirmation of a significant emergency or dangerous situation (20 USC § 1092
(f)(1)(J)).
4.
Notify the San Mateo County Community College District - Department of Public
Safety of criminal offenses reported to local law enforcement agencies to assist
the institution in meeting its reporting requirements under the Clery Act (20 USC
§ 1092 (f)(1)(F)).
5.
Notify the San Mateo County Community College District - Department of Public
Safety of criminal offenses reported to local law enforcement agencies to assist
Jeanne Clery Campus Security Act - 57
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Jeanne Clery Campus Security Act
in making information available to the campus community in a timely manner
and to aid in the prevention of similar crimes (20 USC § 1092 (f)(3)).
(c)

Appoint a designee to develop programs that are designed to inform students and
employees about campus security procedures and practices, and to encourage
students and employees to be responsible for their own security and the security of
others (20 USC § 1092 (f)(1)(D)).

(d)

Appoint a designee to develop programs to inform students and employees about the
prevention of crime (20 USC § 1092 (f)(1)(E)).

(e)

Appoint a designee to develop educational programs to promote the awareness of
rape, acquaintance rape and other sex offenses, and what to do if a sex offense
occurs, including who should be contacted, the importance of preserving evidence
and to whom the alleged offense should be reported (20 USC § 1092 (f)(8)(B)).

(f)

Appoint a designee to make the appropriate notifications to institution staff regarding
missing person investigations, in order to ensure that the institution complies with the
requirements of 34 CFR 668.46(h).

822.4
RECORDS COLLECTION AND RETENTION
The Office Assistant is responsible for maintaining San Mateo County Community College
District - Department of Public Safety statistics and making reasonable good-faith efforts to
obtain statistics from other law enforcement agencies as necessary to allow the institution
to comply with its reporting requirements under the Clery Act (20 USC § 1092 (f)(1)(F)). The
statistics shall be compiled as follows:
(a)

Statistics concerning the occurrence of the following criminal offenses reported
to this department or to local police agencies that occurred on campus, in or on
non-campus buildings or property, and on public property including streets, sidewalks
and parking facilities within the campus or immediately adjacent to and accessible
from the campus (20 USC § 1092 (f)(1)(F)(i)):
1.

Murder

2.

Sex offenses, forcible or non-forcible

3.

Robbery

4.

Aggravated assault

5.

Burglary

6.

Motor vehicle theft

7.

Manslaughter

8.

Arson

9.

Arrests or persons referred for campus disciplinary action for liquor law
violations, drug-related violations and weapons possession

(b)

Statistics concerning the crimes described in the section above, theft, simple
assault, intimidation, destruction, damage or vandalism of property, and other crimes
involving bodily injury to any person where the victim was intentionally selected
because of his/her actual or perceived race, sex, religion, sexual orientation, ethnicity
or disability. These statistics should be collected and reported according to the
category of prejudice (20 USC § 1092 (f)(1)(F)(ii)).

(c)

The statistics shall be compiled using the definitions in the FBI's Uniform Crime
Reporting (UCR) system and modifications made pursuant to the Hate Crime
Statistics Act (20 USC § 1092 (f)(7) and 34 CFR 668.46 (c)(7)). The statistics will be
Jeanne Clery Campus Security Act - 58

Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Jeanne Clery Campus Security Act
categorized separately as offenses that occur (20 USC § 1092 (f)(12) and 34 CFR
668.46 (c)(4)):
1.

On campus.

2.

In or on a non-campus building or property.

3.

On public property.

4.

In dormitories or other on-campus, residential, student facilities.

(d)

Statistics will be included by the calendar year in which the crime was reported to
the San Mateo County Community College District - Department of Public Safety (34
CFR 668.46(c)(2)).

(e)

Statistics will include the three most recent calendar years (20 USC § 1092 (f)(1)(F);
34 CFR 668.46(c)).

(f)

The statistics shall not identify victims of crimes or persons accused of crimes (20
USC § 1092 (f)(7)).

822.4.1
CRIME LOG
The Office Assistant is responsible for ensuring a daily crime log is created and maintained
as follows (20 USC § 1092 (f)(4) and 34 CFR 668.46(f)):
(a)

The daily crime log will record all crimes reported to the San Mateo County Community
College District - Department of Public Safety, including the nature, date, time and
general location of each crime, and the disposition, if known.

(b)

All log entries shall be made within two business days of the initial report being made
to the Department.

(c)

If new information about an entry becomes available, then the new information shall
be recorded in the log not later than two business days after the information becomes
available to the police or security department.

(d)

The daily crime log for the most recent 60-day period shall be open to the public for
inspection at all times during normal business hours. Any portion of the log that is
older than 60 days must be made available within two business days of a request for
public inspection. Information in the log is not required to be disclosed when:
1.

Disclosure of the information is prohibited by law.

2.

Disclosure would jeopardize the confidentiality of the victim.

3.

There is clear and convincing evidence that the release of such information
would jeopardize an ongoing criminal investigation or the safety of an individual,
that may cause a suspect to flee or evade detection, or that could result in
the destruction of evidence. In any of these cases, the information may be
withheld until that damage is no longer likely to occur from the release of such
information.

822.5
INFORMATION DISSEMINATION
It is the responsibility of the District Supervisor to ensure that the required Clery Act
disclosures are properly forwarded to campus administration and community members in
accordance with institution procedures. This includes:
(a)

Procedures for providing emergency notification of crimes or other incidents and
evacuations that might represent an imminent threat to the safety of students or
employees (20 USC § 1092 (f)(3) and 34 CFR 668.46(e) and (g)).
Jeanne Clery Campus Security Act - 59

Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Jeanne Clery Campus Security Act
(b) Procedures for notifying the campus community about crimes considered to be a
threat to other students and employees in order to aid in the prevention of similar
crimes.
(c)

Information necessary for the institution to prepare its annual security report (20 USC
§ 1092 (f)(1); 34 CFR 668.46 (b)). This report will include, but is not limited to, the
following:
1.

Crime statistics

2.

Crime and emergency reporting procedures

3.

Policies concerning security of and access to campus facilities

4.

Crime and sexual assault prevention programs

5.

Enforcement policies related to alcohol and illegal drugs

6.

Locations where the campus community can obtain information about registered
sex offenders

7.

Emergency response and evacuation procedures

8.

Missing student notification procedures

Jeanne Clery Campus Security Act - 60
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

823

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Campus Security and Access
823.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
During business hours, the District will be open to students, parents, employees,
contractors, guests, and invitees. During non-business hours access to all District facilities
is by key, if issued, or by admittance via the Public Safety Department. In the case of
periods of extended closing, the District will admit only those with prior written approval
to all facilities.
823.2
CHANGER OR ALTERATIONS TO SCHEDULES
Emergencies may necessitate changes or alterations to any posted schedules. Areas that
are revealed as problematic will have regular periodic security surveys. Administrators
from the Campus, and other concerned areas review these results. These surveys
examine security issues such as landscaping, locks, alarms, lighting, and communications.
Additionally, during the academic year, the Campus Chief, Facilities manager, and
Maintenance staff shall meet to discuss campus security and access issues of pressing
concern.

Campus Security and Access - 61
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

825

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Registered Sex Offender Information
825.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The District shall include in its Annual Security Report a statement advising the campus
community where information pertaining to registered sex offenders may be obtained.
825.2
SEX OFFENDERS
Sex offenders are required to register with the police in the jurisdiction in which they reside
and at institutions of higher learning if they are students there or if they work there as
employees, contractors, or volunteers. A sex offender who is an employee or volunteer
in the District must disclose his/her status as a registrant upon his/her application or
acceptance of the position if he/she: 1) would be working directly and in an unaccompanied
setting with minor children on more than an incidental and occasional basis or have
supervision or disciplinary power over minor children or 2) would be working directly and
in an accompanied setting with minor children and his/her work would require touching
minor children on more than an incidental basis. A sex offender who must register for
committing a crime against a minor victim under the age of 16 is prohibited from serving as
an employer, employee, contractor, or volunteer in any capacity in which the sex offender
would be working directly and in an unaccompanied setting with minor children on more
than an incidental and occasional basis or involving having supervision or disciplinary
power over minor children. Sex offenders who may be required to register should do so at:
Canada College - Redwood City Police Department, San Mateo County Sheriff's Office
College of San Mateo - San Mateo Police Department
Skyline College - San Bruno Police Department
Information concerning registered sex offenders can be obtained from Campus Public
Safety Office or the above Law Enforcement Agencies.

Registered Sex Offender Information - 62
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

827

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Local Law Enforcement
827.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The District, on behalf of each campus, has a written agreement with local law enforcement
agencies. The agreement clarifies operational responsibilities for investigations of Part I
violent crimes, defined by law as willful homicide, forcible rape, robbery, and aggravated
assault, occurring at each location.
The written agreement designates which law enforcement agency has operational
responsibility for violent crimes and delineates the specific geographical boundaries of
each agency's operational responsibility, including maps as necessary.
The written agreements required by the Board policy are public records and are made
available for inspection by members of the public upon request to Chancellors Office.
827.2
NOTIFICATION
The San Mateo County Community College District Public Safety Department maintains
a close working relationship with the Local Law Enforcement. The San Mateo County
Community College District Public Safety Department occasionally works with other law
enforcement agencies, including San Mateo County Sheriff's Office, Redwood City Police
Department, San Mateo Police Department, and San Bruno Police Department. Meetings
may be held between the leaders of these agencies on both a formal and informal basis.
The San Mateo County Community College District Public Safety Department and San
Mateo County Sheriff's Office, Redwood City Police Department, San Mateo Police
Department, and San Bruno Police Department communicate regularly on the scene of
incidents that occur in and around the campus area. When incidents arise that require joint
investigative efforts, resources, crime related reports and exchanges of information, the
San Mateo County Community College District Public Safety Department will work closely
with San Mateo County Sheriff's Office, Redwood City Police Department, San Mateo
Police Department, and San Bruno Police Department. There is a written memorandum of
understanding between the San Mateo County Community College District Public Safety
Department and San Mateo County Sheriff's Office, Redwood City Police Department, San
Mateo Police Department, and San Bruno Police Department.
In response to a call, the San Mateo County Community College District Public Safety
Department will take the required action, dispatching an officer or asking the victim to file an
incident report. All incident reports received by the San Mateo County Community College
District Public Safety Department are forwarded to the Vice President of Student Services
for review and potential action. The San Mateo County Community College District Public
Safety Department may investigate a report when it is deemed appropriate. Crimes should
be reported to the San Mateo County Community College District Public Safety Department
to ensure inclusion in the annual crime statistics and to aid in providing timely warning
notices to the community, when appropriate. Community members, students, faculty, staff,
and guests are encouraged to report all crimes and public safety related incidents to the San
Mateo County Community College District Public Safety Department in a timely manner. To
report a crime or an emergency on the Campus, call the San Mateo County Community
College District Public Safety Department at,
Canada College - 650-306-3420
Local Law Enforcement - 63
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Local Law Enforcement
College of San Mateo - 650-574-6415
Skyline College = 650-738-4199
To report a non-emergency security or public safety related matter, call the San Mateo
County Community College District Public Safety Department at the numbers above.
827.3
PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT
Public Safety officers have the authority to ask persons for identification and to determine
whether individuals have lawful business at the District. Safety and Security officers do not
possess arrest power. Criminal incidents are referred to the local law enforcement officers
who have jurisdiction on the campus. The District maintains a highly professional working
relationship with the San Mateo County Sheriff's Office, Redwood City Police Department,
San Mateo Police Department, and San Bruno Police Department. All crime victims and
witnesses are strongly encouraged to immediately report the crime to campus Public safety
Department and the appropriate police agency. Prompt reporting will assure timely warning
notices on-campus and timely disclosure of crime statistics.
827.4
PASTORAL COUNSELOR AND PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS
Campus "Pastoral Counselors" and Campus "Professional Counselors," when acting as
such, are not considered to be a campus security officers and are not required to report
crimes for inclusion into the annual disclosure of crime statistics. As a matter of policy, they
are encouraged, if and when they deem it appropriate, to inform persons being counseled
of the procedures to report crimes on a voluntary basis for inclusion into the annual crime
statistics.
A Pastoral Counselor is a person who is associated with a religious order or denomination,
recognized by that religious order or denomination as someone who provides confidential
counseling and who is functioning within the scope of that recognition as a pastoral
counselor.
A Professional Counselor is an employee of a District whose official responsibilities include
providing psychological counseling to members of the District's community and who is
functioning within the scope of his or her license or certification.

Local Law Enforcement - 64
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Chapter 10 - Personnel

Policy

1012

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Alcohol and Drug Use Policy
1012.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The intent of this policy is to deter the misuse or abuse of legal or illegal substances that
create a threat to the safety and health of any employee or member of the public. The
Department does not tolerate alcohol and drug abuse on the job and strives to maintain a
work force free from the influence of drugs and alcohol.
1012.2
GENERAL GUIDELINES
The consumption of illegal drugs is strictly prohibited and the consumption of alcohol by
on-duty personnel is generally prohibited except as necessary and expressly authorized
in the performance of an official special assignment. Personnel who are authorized to
consume alcohol as part of a special assignment shall not do so to the extent of impairing
on-duty performance.
Personnel who have consumed an amount of an alcoholic beverage or taken any
medication that would tend to adversely affect their mental or physical abilities shall not
report for duty. Personnel shall notify the Shift Sergeant or appropriate supervisor as soon
as they are aware that they will not be able to report to work. If personnel are unable to
make the notification, every effort should be made to have a representative contact the
supervisor in a timely manner.
1012.2.1
PURCHASE OR POSSESSION OF DRUGS OR ALCOHOL ON DUTY
Department employees shall not purchase or possess alcohol or other controlled
substances on District property, at work, or while on duty.
Department employees shall not illegally manufacture any alcohol or drugs while on duty,
on District property.
1012.2.2
USE OF PRESCRIBED MEDICATIONS
Department employees who are medically required to take prescription medications during
work hours shall not allow such medications to impair their ability to perform their work.
Any employee who is required to take any medication with side effects which might impair
his/her ability to fully and safely perform all requirements of their position shall report the
need for such medication to their immediate supervisor. No employee shall be permitted to
work or drive a department-owned or leased vehicle while taking such potentially impairing
medication without a written release from his or her physician.

Alcohol and Drug Use Policy - 66
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

1020

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Personnel Complaint Procedure
1020.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The purpose of this procedure is to provide guidelines for the reporting, investigation
and disposition of complaints regarding the conduct of members and employees of this
Department.
Refer to Article 20: Disciplinary Procedures in the Agreement Between the San Mateo
Community College District And The California School Employee Association, Chapter 33
1020.2

AVAILABILITY AND ACCEPTANCE OF COMPLAINTS

1020.2.1
COMPLAINT DOCUMENTATION
Formal complaints of alleged misconduct shall be documented by a supervisor. The
supervisor shall ensure that the nature of the complaint is defined as clearly as possible.
A supervisor may elect to document informal complaints as a supervisor or Shift Sergeant
log entry.
When a Personnel Complaint is documented in person, the complainant should legibly write
a detailed narrative of his/her complaint. If circumstances indicate that this is not feasible,
the complaint may be dictated to the receiving supervisor. In an effort to ensure accuracy in
any complaint, it is recommended that a recorded statement be obtained from the reporting
party. A refusal by a party to be recorded shall not alone be grounds to refuse to accept a
complaint. Whether handwritten or dictated, the complainant's signature should be obtained
at the conclusion of the statement.

Personnel Complaint Procedure - 67
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

1022

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Seat Belts
1022.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The use of seat belts and other safety restraints significantly reduces the chance of death
or injury in case of a traffic collision. This policy establishes guidelines for seat belt and
child safety seat use to promote maximum operator and passenger safety, thus reducing
the possibility of death or injury as the result of a motor vehicle crash. This policy will apply
to all employees operating or riding in department vehicles (Vehicle Code § 27315.5).
1022.2
WEARING OF SAFETY RESTRAINTS
All members shall wear properly adjusted safety restraints when operating or riding in a seat
equipped with restraints, in any vehicle owned, leased or rented by this department while
on- or off-duty, or in any privately owned vehicle while on-duty. The member driving such
a vehicle shall ensure that all other occupants, including non-members, are also properly
restrained.
Exceptions to the requirement to wear safety restraints may be made only in exceptional
situations where, due to unusual circumstances, wearing a seat belt would endanger
the member or the public. Members must be prepared to justify any deviation from this
requirement.
1022.3
INOPERABLE SEAT BELTS
No person shall operate a department vehicle in which the seat belt in the driver's position
is inoperable. No person shall be transported in a seating position in which the seat belt is
inoperable.
No person shall modify, remove, deactivate or otherwise tamper with the vehicle safety
belts, except for vehicle maintenance and repair staff who shall do so only with the express
authorization of the Director of Public Safety.
Employees who discover an inoperable restraint system shall report the defect to the
appropriate supervisor. Prompt action will be taken to replace or repair the system.

Seat Belts - 68
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

1024

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Body Armor
1024.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
Practical safety measures should be used to reduce the risks and hazards associated with
public safety work. The Department provides soft body armor for personnel in an effort to
improve safety.
1024.2
POLICY
It is the policy of the San Mateo County Community College District - Department of
Public Safety to maximize officer safety through the use of body armor in combination with
prescribed safety procedures. While body armor provides a significant level of protection,
it is not a substitute for the observance of officer safety procedures.
.1
CARE AND MAINTENANCE OF SOFT BODY ARMOR
Soft body armor should never be stored for any period of time in an area where
environmental conditions (e.g., temperature, light, humidity) are not reasonably controlled
(e.g., normal ambient room temperature/humidity conditions), such as in automobiles or
automobile trunks.
Soft body armor should be cared for and cleaned pursuant to the manufacturer's care
instructions provided with the soft body armor. The instructions can be found on labels
located on the external surface of each ballistic panel. The carrier should also have a label
that contains care instructions. Failure to follow these instructions may damage the ballistic
performance capabilities of the armor. If care instructions for the soft body armor cannot be
located, contact the manufacturer to request care instructions.
Soft body armor should not be exposed to any cleaning agents or methods not specifically
recommended by the manufacturer, as noted on the armor panel label.
Soft body armor should be replaced in accordance with the manufacturer's recommended
replacement schedule.

Body Armor - 69
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

1028

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Request for Change of Assignment
1028.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
It is the intent of the Department that all requests for change of assignment are considered
equally. To facilitate the selection process, the following procedure is established whereby
all such requests will be reviewed on an equal basis as assignments are made.
1028.2
REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF ASSIGNMENT
Personnel wishing a change of assignment are to forward the request through the chain of
command to their Public Safety Chief.

Request for Change of Assignment - 70
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

1034

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Meal Periods and Breaks
1034.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
This policy regarding meals and breaks, insofar as possible shall conform to the policy
governing all District employees that has been established by the CSEA contract.
1034.1.1
MEAL PERIODS
The time spent for the meal period shall not exceed the authorized time allowed.
1034.1.2
15 MINUTE BREAKS
Each employee is entitled to a 15 minute break, near the mid point, for each four-hour
work period. Only one 15 minute break shall be taken during each four hours of duty. No
breaks shall be taken during the first or last hour of an employee's shift unless approved by
a supervisor.

Meal Periods and Breaks - 71
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

1036

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Vacation Request / Approval
1036.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
Absence Affidavits are submitted to District on a monthly basis for the payment of wages.
1036.1.1
RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLETION OF TIME CARDS
Employees are responsible for the accurate and timely submission of Absence Affidavits
for the payment of wages.
1036.1.2
TIME REQUIREMENTS
All employees are paid on a monthly basis. Absence Affidavits shall be completed and
submitted to District when requested by Campus Chief's.

Vacation Request / Approval - 72
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

1038

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Overtime Distribution
1038.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
It is the policy of the Department to compensate employees who work authorized overtime
either by payment of wages as agreed and in effect through the "Agreement Between
The San Mateo County Community College District And The California School Employees
Association, Chapter 33", or by the allowance of accrual of compensatory time off. In
order to qualify for either, the employee must complete and submit a Request for Overtime
Payment as soon as practical after overtime is worked.
1038.1.1
DEPARTMENT POLICY
Overtime usage is a matter of concern at all levels of management. The associated
expenses in an era of austere budgeting demand that costs be held to a reasonable
minimum. The procedures prescribed herein are not intended to discourage legitimate,
essential use. Rather, they are intended to insure that each use is fully justified and
documented.
Authority to approve overtime usage is vested in the Director of Public Safety, or those
designated.
1038.2
PRIOR APPROVAL
Overtime must be pre-approved by the Director of Public Safety or designee for employees,
unless unusual and unanticipated circumstances require the employee to work additional
hours. In such cases, post approval will be granted by the appropriate manager.
1038.2.1
EMPLOYEES RESPONSIBILITY
Employees shall complete the requests immediately after working the overtime and turn
them in to their immediate supervisor.
1038.2.2
PUBLIC SAFETY CHIEFS RESPONSIBILITY
Public Safety Chiefs, after approving Monthly Overtime Report, will then forward to Director
of Public Safety.
1038.3
GUIDELINES FOR COVERING OPEN SHIFTS AND HOLIDAYS
If there is a need to cover an Open Shift, taking into consideration Staffing Levels, these
procedures should be followed:
(a)

Attempt to cover the shift with Part-Time Personnel.

(b)

Post an Approved Overtime List for Campus specific Officers a minimum of two weeks
prior to the Holiday or Overtime Approved Shift.

(c)

Contact the other Campus Public Safety Departments Supervisors to request
Overtime Distribution to their Officers a minimum of one week prior to the Holiday
or Overtime Approved Shift.

(d)

"Double Time" will not be approved without prior authorization from the Director of
Public Safety or those designated.
Overtime Distribution - 73

Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Overtime Distribution
1038.3.1
OVERTIME DISTRIBUTION
Overtime shall first be distributed and rotated as equally as is practical among employees
in the bargaining unit within each department at each site, considering skills necessary.
Overtime may also be covered by a Public Safety Chief or Director.

Overtime Distribution - 74
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

1042

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

On Duty Injuries
1042.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The purpose of this policy is to provide for the reporting of on-duty injuries, occupational
illnesses, or deaths to District Risk Management, to ensure proper medical attention is
received, and document the circumstances of the incident.
1042.2

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND REPORTS

1042.2.1
INJURIES REQUIRING MEDICAL CARE
All work related injuries and work related illnesses requiring medical care must be reported
to the Human Resources Office and a claim form shall be provided to the injured employee
within 24 hours from the time the injury was discovered, excluding weekends and holidays.
1042.2.2
ACCIDENT DEFINED
Accident - is defined as any occurrence from which bodily injury or property damage may
result, regardless of whether any injury or damage actually does occur (e.g., exposure
where no immediate injury is apparent).
1042.2.3
EMPLOYEE'S RESPONSIBILITY
Any employee sustaining any work-related injury or illness, as well as any employee who
is involved in any accident while on duty shall report such injury, illness or accident as soon
as practical to his/her supervisor.
Any employee observing or learning of a potentially hazardous condition is to promptly
report the condition to his/her immediate supervisor.
Any employee sustaining a work-related injury or illness that requires relief from duty is
required to be examined/treated by a doctor.
Any employee sustaining a work-related injury or illness that requires relief from duty is
also required to comply with departmental policies and directives relating to the duty to
periodically call in during absences, as well as the duty to notify the Department of any
change in condition or anticipated duration of the absence.
When appropriate, an employee being treated for an on-duty injury should inform the
attending physician that a modified duty assignment may be available at the Department.
Limited-service duty may be available for the employees whose injuries prevent resumption
of regular duties.
An injured employee or employee who has suffered a work-related illness shall report as
soon as practical to his/her immediate supervisor the medical findings concerning the injury
and the extent and duration of any work restrictions if they are known. In addition, such
employees are required to promptly submit all medical releases, whether partial or full
releases, to their supervisor.
1042.2.4
SUPERVISOR'S RESPONSIBILITY
A supervisor learning of any work-related injury, illness or accident shall promptly prepare
the appropriate forms as outlined under Policy Manual § 1042.2. Updated copies of forms
On Duty Injuries - 75
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

On Duty Injuries
with instructions for completion provided by Risk Management are kept in the Sergeant's
office.
For work-related accidents, injuries or illness not requiring professional medical care,
a Supervisor's Report of Injury form shall be completed in triplicate. All copies of the
completed form shall be forwarded to the supervisor's Public Safety Chief, through the
chain of command.
When an accident, injury, or illness is reported initially on the Supervisor's Report of Injury
form and the employee subsequently requires professional medical care, the State of
California Employer's Report of Occupational Injury or Illness form shall then be completed.
The injured employee shall also sign the form in the appropriate location.
Every injured employee must be provided with an Employee's Claim for Workers'
Compensation Benefits Form (DWC-1) within 24 hours, regardless of the nature of illness
or injury.
Copies of any reports documenting the accident or injury should be forwarded to the Public
Safety Chief as soon as they are completed.
1042.2.5
PUBLIC SAFETY CHIEF RESPONSIBILITY
The Public Safety Chief receiving a report of a work-related accident or injury should review
the report for accuracy and determine what additional action should be taken. The report
shall then be forwarded to the Director of Public Safety.
1042.2.6
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY RESPONSIBILITY
The Director of Public Safety shall review and forward copies of the report to the Department
of Human Resources. Any copies of the report and any related documents retained by
the Department shall be filed in the employee's confidential medical file and not in the
employee's personnel file (see Policy Manual § 1026).

On Duty Injuries - 76
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

1046

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Uniform Regulations
1046.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The purpose of this policy is to set forth guidelines to standardize the uniform of the San
Mateo County Community College District Public Safety Department.
1046.2
WEARING AND CONDITION OF UNIFORM AND EQUIPMENT
All Public Safety Sergeants, Officers, and Public Safety Assistants, while on duty, shall
wear the prescribed uniform, except when on special assignment and authorized by
the Chief Public Safety Officer or Director. All Chief Public Safety Officer shall wear the
prescribed uniform while on duty unless the Director of Public Safety makes an exception.
The exception is a Black polo type shirt with Department Insignia and name displayed on
shirt and tan/khaki pants.
Uniforms, when worn, shall be neat, clean, and well pressed. Shoes, leather, and brass
shall be polished.
1046.2.1
DEPARTMENT ISSUED IDENTIFICATION
The Department issues each employee an official department identification card bearing
the employee's name, identifying information and photo likeness.
1046.3

UNIFORM CLASSES

1046.3.1
CLASS A UNIFORM
The Class A uniform is to be worn on special occasions such as funerals, graduations,
ceremonies, or as directed. The Class A uniform is required for all Chiefs, Sergeants, and
Officers. The Class A uniform includes the following:
(a)

LAPD style long sleeve shirt with patches

(b)

LAPD style pants

(c)

Black basket weave trouser belt

(d)

Black basket weave duty-belt or nylon duty-belt

(e)

Plain black "breakaway tie" with tie bar "gold color"

(f)

Black shoes '" shined

(g)

Name Tag, Badge, and American Flag pin(TBD)

(h)

Black duty style jacket with patches

1046.3.2
CLASS B UNIFORM
All Chiefs, Sergeants, and Officers will possess and maintain a serviceable Class B uniform
at all times.
The Class B uniform will consist of the same garments and equipment as the Class A
uniform with the following exceptions:
(a)

The long or short sleeve shirt may be worn with the collar open. No tie is required
Uniform Regulations - 77

Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Uniform Regulations
(b) A white or black crew neck t-shirt must be worn with the uniform or turtleneck under
long sleeve shirt.
(c)

All shirt buttons must remain buttoned except for the last button at the neck

(d)

Shoes for the Class B uniform may be as described in the Class A uniform

1046.3.3
CLASS C UNIFORM "SUMMER WEAR"
The Class C uniform may be established to allow field personnel cooler clothing during the
summer months or special duty. The Director of Public Safety will establish the regulations
and conditions for wearing the Class C Uniform and the specifications for the Class C
Uniform.
Chief, Sergeant, Officer "Summer Wear" optional (May 1 '" Oct. 1)
(a)

LAPD Style shorts '" Blauer Mfg.

(b)

LAPD Style shirt with patches '" Blauer Mfg.

(c)

Black basket weave trouser belt

(d)

Black basket weave duty-belt or nylon duty-belt

(e)

Black shoes shined

(f)

Name Tag, Badge, and American Flag pin(TBD)

(g)

Black duty style jacket with patches

(h)

White or black T-shirts shall be worn under uniform shirt

1046.3.4
FOUL WEATHER GEAR
The Uniform and Equipment Specifications lists the authorized uniform jacket and rain gear.
1046.4

INSIGNIA AND PATCHES

(a)

Shoulder Patches - The authorized shoulder patch supplied by the Department shall
be machine stitched to the sleeves of all uniform shirts and jackets, three-quarters of
an inch below the shoulder seam of the shirt and be bisected by the crease in the
sleeve.

(b)

Service stripes, stars, etc. - Service stripes and other indicators for length of service
may be worn on long sleeved shirts and jackets. They are to be machine stitched
onto the uniform. The bottom of the service stripe shall be sewn the width of one and
one-half inches above the cuff seam with the rear of the service stripes sewn on the
dress of the sleeve. The stripes are to be worn on the left sleeve only.

(c)

The regulation nameplate, or an authorized sewn on cloth nameplate, shall be worn
at all times while in uniform. The nameplate shall display the employee's first and last
name. If an employee's first and last names are too long to fit on the nameplate, then
the initial of the first name will accompany the last name. If the employee desires
other than the legal first name, the employee must receive approval from the Director
of Public Safety. The nameplate shall be worn and placed above the right pocket
located in the middle, bisected by the pressed shirt seam, with equal distance from
both sides of the nameplate to the outer edge of the pocket.

(d)

Flag Pin - A flag pin may be worn, centered above the nameplate.

(e)

Badge - The department issued badge, or an authorized sewn on cloth replica, must
be worn and visible at all times while in uniform.
Uniform Regulations - 78

Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Uniform Regulations
(f)
Rank Insignia - The designated insignia indicating the employee's rank must be worn
at all times while in uniform. The Director of Public Safety may authorize exceptions.
.1
RETIREE BADGES
The Director of Public Safety may issue identification in the form of a badge, insignia,
emblem, device, label, certificate, card or writing that clearly states the person has
honorably retired from the San Mateo County Community College District - Department of
Public Safety. This identification is separate and distinct from the identification authorized
by Penal Code § 25455 and referenced in the Retired Officer CCW Endorsement Policy
in this manual.
A badge issued to an honorably retired peace officer that is not affixed to a plaque or
other memento will have the words "Honorably Retired" clearly visible on its face. A retiree
shall be instructed that any such badge will remain the property of the San Mateo County
Community College District - Department of Public Safety and will be revoked in the event
of misuse or abuse (Penal Code § 538d).

Uniform Regulations - 79
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

Policy

1052

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

Department Badges
1052.1
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
Department badge and uniform patch as well as the likeness of these items and the name
of the San Mateo County Community College District - Department of Public Safety are
property of the Department and their use shall be restricted as set forth in this policy.
1052.2
POLICY
The uniform badge shall be issued to department members as a symbol of authority and
the use and display of departmental badges shall be in strict compliance with this policy.
Only authorized badges issued by this department shall be displayed, carried or worn by
members while on duty or otherwise acting in an official or authorized capacity.
1052.2.1
NON-SWORN PERSONNEL
Badges and departmental identification cards issued to non-sworn personnel shall be
clearly marked to reflect the position of the assigned employee (e.g. Parking Control,
Dispatcher).
(a)

Non-sworn personnel shall not display any department badge except as a part of
his/her uniform and while on duty, or otherwise acting in an official and authorized
capacity.

(b)

Non-sworn personnel shall not display any department badge or represent
him/herself, on or off duty, in such a manner which would cause a reasonable person
to believe that he/she is a sworn peace officer.

1052.3
UNAUTHORIZED USE
Except as required for on-duty use by current employees, no badge designed for carry or
display in a wallet, badge case or similar holder shall be issued to anyone other than a
current or honorably retired officer.
Department badges are issued to all uniformed employees for official use only. The
department badge, shoulder patch or the likeness thereof, or the department name
shall not be used for personal or private reasons including, but not limited to, letters,
memoranda, and electronic communications such as electronic mail or web sites and web
pages.
The use of the badge, uniform patch and department name for all material (printed matter,
products or other items) developed for department use shall be subject to approval by the
Director of Public Safety.
Employees shall not loan his/her department badge or identification card to others and shall
not permit the badge or identification card to be reproduced or duplicated.

Department Badges - 80
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety

INDEX
A

E

ABBREVIATIONS................................................ 8
ACCOUNTABILITY TO SUPERVISOR ........... 11
ALCOHOL .......................................................... 66
ALCOHOL USE.................................................. 66

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN ........... 13
EXPLOSIVES ..................................................... 41
EXPOSURE(S) .................................................... 40

B
BADGE................................................................ 80
BATON ................................................................ 20
BODY ARMOR .................................................. 69
BOMB CALLS .................................................... 41
BOMB THREATS ............................................... 41
BRIBE.................................................................. 27

F
FAILURE TO TAKE ACTION ........................... 27
FALSE STATEMENTS ....................................... 26
FALSIFICATION OF RECORDS....................... 26
FIGHTING........................................................... 25
FIREARMS ......................................................... 23
FORCE................................................................. 17

G

C

GRATUITY ......................................................... 27

CHANGE OF ASSIGNMENT ............................ 70
CHEMICAL AGENTS........................................ 21
CHEMICAL AGENTS........................................ 21
CITIZEN COMPLAINTS ................................... 67
COMMAND PROTOCOL .................................. 11
COMMUNICATION OPERATIONS.................. 55
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION.................... 27
CONTROL DEVICES......................................... 20
CRIME SCENE ................................................... 39
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY REPORTING............... 29

H

D

MANUALS.......................................................... 13
MEAL PERIODS AND BREAKS ...................... 71
MEDICAL ATTENTION .................................... 18
MISAPPROPRIATION OF PROPERTY ............ 26
MISUSE OF PUBLIC FUNDS ........................... 27

DAMAGE BY DISTRICT PERSONNEL .......... 30
DEFECTIVE VEHICLES ................................... 51
DEFINITIONS....................................................... 8
DEPARTMENT E-MAIL .................................... 14
DEPARTMENT OWNED PROPERTY .............. 49
DEPARTMENT PROPERTY
Loss Or Damage .............................................. 49
DEPARTMENTAL DIRECTIVE ........................ 12
DEPLOYMENT .................................................. 43
DISASTER PLAN ............................................... 13
DISASTER SCENE............................................. 39
DISCIPLINARY POLICY .................................. 25
DISCRIMINATION............................................. 26
DISGRACEFUL CONDUCT.............................. 27
DISHONESTY .................................................... 27
DISOBEDIENCE ................................................ 26
DISTRIBUTION.................................................... 8
DRUG USE.......................................................... 66

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL................................ 40

I
IDENTIFICATION .............................................. 55
INSUBORDINATION......................................... 26

M

N
NUMERICAL FILING........................................ 56

O
OC SPRAY .......................................................... 21
OFFICE ASSISTANT ......................................... 56
ON DUTY INJURIES ......................................... 75
ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE.................. 11
OVERTIME PAYMENT ..................................... 73

P
PATROL FUNCTION.......................................... 37
Index - 81

Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

San Mateo County Community College District
- Department of Public Safety
Policy Manual

INDEX
PERSONAL PROPERTY.................................... 49
Loss Or Damage .............................................. 49
PERSONNEL COMPLAINTS
Documentation................................................. 67
POLICY MANUAL............................................... 7
PRIVATE PERSONS ARRESTS ........................ 32
PURSUIT POLICY ............................................. 24

R
RACIAL PROFILING......................................... 38
RADIO COMMUNICATIONS ........................... 55
RAPID DEPLOYMENT TEAM ......................... 43
REASONABLENESS OF FORCE ..................... 17
REPORT CORRECTIONS.................................. 30
REPORT PREPARATION................................... 29

S
SEAT BELT PROCEDURE................................. 68
STAFF.................................................................... 7
STAFFING LEVELS........................................... 15

SUCCESSION OF COMMAND......................... 11

T
TIME CARD........................................................ 72
TIME CARDS ..................................................... 72

U
UNIFORM REGULATIONS .............................. 77
UNITY OF COMMAND..................................... 11
USE OF FORCE .................................................. 17

V
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE .............................. 51

W
WASHING OF VEHICLES................................. 51
WORKERS COMPENSATION .......................... 75

Index - 82
Adopted: 2013/03/11 © 1995-2013 Lexipol, LLC

